

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY**

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK STATE COMMISSION OF
CORRECTION,

Respondent.

Index No. _____

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
VERIFIED PETITION**

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

Antony P. F. Gemmell

Kathryn K. Sachs*

125 Broad Street, 19th Floor

New York, New York 10004

212-607-3300

agemmell@nyclu.org

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: February 2, 2024

New York, New York

* Law graduate; application for admission in New York State pending.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. SCOC Has Failed to Conduct the Diligent Search that FOIL Requires. 6

 II. SCOC Has Failed to Show that the FOIL Request Does Not Reasonably Describe the
 Records Sought. 10

 III. SCOC Has Withheld Responsive Materials on Grounds and in a Manner That FOIL
 Does Not Permit. 13

 IV. The NYCLU Is Entitled to Attorney’s Fees and Costs..... 17

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Fink v Lefkowitz</i> , 47 NY2d 567 [1979]	14, 15
<i>Forsyth v City of Rochester</i> , 185 AD3d 1499 [4th Dept 2020]	16
<i>Gould v New York City Police Dept.</i> , 89 NY2d 267 [1996].....	8, 14, 15, 16
<i>Jackson v Albany County Dist. Attorney’s Off.</i> , 176 AD3d 1420 [3d Dept 2019].....	6
<i>Konigsberg v Coughlin</i> , 28 NY2d 247 [1986]	11
<i>M. Farbman & Sons, Inc. v NYC Health & Hosps Corp.</i> , 62 NY2d 75 [1984].....	12, 13
<i>NY Civ Liberties Union v City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 87 AD3d 336 [3d Dept 2011].....	18
<i>NY Civ Liberties Union v City of Syracuse</i> , 210 AD3d 1401 [4th Dept 2022].....	16, 17
<i>Schenectady County Socy. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, Inc. v Mills</i> , 18 NY3d 42 [2011]	14, 16
<i>Villalobos v NYC Fire Dept</i> , 1430 AD3d 935 [2d Dept 2015]	16
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
New York Civ Rights Law § 50-b	14
POL § 89 [3]	6, 12
POL § 89 [4]	17
 Other Authorities	
NY State Commn of Corr, <i>Reportable Incident Manual for County Jails and the New York City Department of Correction</i> [2023], available at https://scoc.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2023/09/2023-reportable-incident-manual.pdf	2
Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, <i>tabulate</i> [https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/tabulate].....	8
